
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †916
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2018


SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES

†916. SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:
ADV. NARENDRA KESHAV SAWAIKAR:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Skill Development Centres opened in the country during the last three years, State/UT-wise including Madhya Pradesh;


(b) the details of Skill Development programmes organised by each Centre during the period, State/UT-wise including Madhya Pradesh;


(c) the details of persons attending these programmes, State/UT-wise including
Madhya Pradesh;


(d) the details of persons who have been provided employment by these Centres, State/UT-wise including Madhya Pradesh; and


(e) if not, the details of the efforts made to enhance employment opportunities for the above successful youth?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE)

(a) to (e) Under Skill India Mission, skill development training is imparted at scale with speed and standards through empanelled training centres. There are more than 40 schemes in 20 different Ministries which provide a variety of skill development training programmes throughout the country. Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is implementing a flagship scheme known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) on pan–India basis. PMKVY enables large number of prospective youth for taking Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) through accredited and affiliated training centers.


PMKVY has two components known as Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM) being implemented by National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) being implemented by State Skill Development Missions of the States/ UTs popularly known as State- Engagement
Component of PMKVY (2016-20).


Under PMKVY 2016-20, as on 10.07.2018, about 7,213 TCs are operational. The
State/UT-wise details of number of operational training centres and candidates trained including State of Madhya Pradesh is given at Annexure-I.

Under CSCM component of PMKVY 2016-20, as on 10.07.2018, 31.12 lakh
(appx.) candidates have been trained (22.01 lakh STT + 7.82 lakh RPL + 0.51 Special Project) / undergoing training (0.78 lakh appx.) under STT, RPL and Special Project in


the country. Under the modified PMKVY 2016-20 scheme, placement tracking is mandatory. The placement data is reported within 90 days of certification of trained candidate. As per data reported on SDMS, as on 18.07.2018, 17.01 lakh candidates are certified under Short Term Training of PMKVY 2016-20. The number of candidates certified under Short Term Training of PMKVY 90 days prior i.e. 19 April 2018 is 11.87 lakh. Out of these candidates, as on 18.07.2018, 7.23 candidates have been placed in various sectors across the country.

Under PMKVY 2016-20, focus on employment has been significantly enhanced.
TCs/TPs are mandated to organize placement/rozgarmelas every six month with the support of Sector Skill Council. Additionally, scheme incentivizes TCs/TPs for facilitating placement of the trained candidates as per table below:


Placement Percentage Amount Per Candidate
71-85% 3000/-

86% & More 5000/-

Also, the reimbursement of last 20% of training cost to TCs would be made only after wage employment or self employment to at least 70% of the trained candidates.
Also, there is a special provision in the scheme to provide post placement support to women, PwDs and candidates from special areas (LWE, North East region and J&K).


Further, under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20, 25% of the funds and corresponding physical targets of PMKVY 2016-20 has been allocated to the States for the implementation of scheme through State Skill Development Missions. Under this component, after evaluation of proposal received from of 35 State/UTs, Ministry has given in-principle approval of a total target of 20.15 lakh and corresponding financial allocation of Rs. 3,047 Cr. for FY 2016-20. The State-wise details of empanelled training centre and enrolled candidates including State of Madhya Pradesh under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20 is at Annexure II.


 Further, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is also promoting establishment of model and aspirational skill centres known as Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendra (PMKK) in every district for imparting skill training through Pradhan Mantri
Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 2016-20. As on 11.07.2018, 462 PMKKs have been
established across 35 States and UTs including Madhya Pradesh. Out of these, 44
PMKKs established in the State of Madhya Pradesh.


Annexure I


State-wise number of operational TCs (STT) and candidates trained under PMKVY
2016-20, as on 10.07.2018, is as under:


S.
No.

State Name Number of Training
Centers (STT)

Trained
(STT + RPL + Special Project)

1.  Andhra Pradesh 148 85401
2. Arunachal Pradesh 2 2346
3.  Assam 118 56061
4.  Bihar 253 150762
5.  Chandigarh 14 6428

6.  Chhattisgarh 103 36983
7. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1 722
8. Daman and Diu 2 554
9.  Delhi 237 132297
10.  Goa 3 1205
11.  Gujarat 137 54735
12.  Haryana 770 241604

13.  Himachal Pradesh 87 29864
14.  Jammu and Kashmir 182 61401
15.  Jharkhand 90 44594
16.  Karnataka 114 103635
17.  Kerala 139 97765
18.  Madhya Pradesh 631 262758

19.  Maharashtra 213 139108
20.  Manipur 11 17547
21.  Meghalaya 9 5797
22.  Mizoram 1 70
23.  Nagaland 6 2377
24.  Odisha 193 86920
25.  Puducherry 12 5018
26.  Punjab 444 141060
27.  Rajasthan 1057 269902
28.  Sikkim 3 1332
29.  Tamil Nadu 356 213685
30.  Telangana 178 116331
31.  Tripura 29 15092
32.  Uttar Pradesh 1354 480016
33.  Uttarakhand 95 43335
34.  West Bengal 221 129183

Grand Total 7213 3035888


Annexure II


The State-wise details of the number of training centers and enrolled candidates , as on 17.07.2018, under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20:


S.

No.
State Name Empanelled Training

centers
Candidates Enrolled

1. Uttar Pradesh 76 4800
2. Chhattisgarh 27 3069
3. Rajasthan 158 194
4. Madhya Pradesh 154 23626
5. Tripura 18 612
6. Andhra Pradesh 84 4095
7. Karnataka 5 737

8. Arunachal Pradesh 5 300
9. Tamil Nadu 175 6033
10. Punjab 24 413
11. Puducherry 8 2668
12. Bihar 65 299
13. Uttarakhand 85 7613
14. Himachal Pradesh 33 1802

15. Manipur 6 524
16. A & N Islands -- --
17. Chandigarh -- --
18. Gujarat 70 2014
19. Haryana 12 1222

20. Odisha 17 479
21. Telangana 36 1525

22. West Bengal -- --
23. Jammu & Kashmir -- --
24. Jharkhand 2 30
25. Nagaland 1 -
26. Assam 6 570

27. Sikkim 1 20
28. Daman and Diu 3 205

29. Kerala -- --
30. Meghalaya -- --
31. Maharashtra -- --
32. Delhi 1 --
33. Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 149

34. Goa  -- --
35. Mizoram 7 39

Grand Total  1,080  63,038


*******

